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CERTIFIED MAIL

September 21, 2011

Donald R. Koski and Yogi V. Chokshi
Reserve Environmental Services, Inc.
4633 Middle Road
P.O. Box 1038
Ashtabula, OH 44005-1038

RE: RESERVE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC., OHD 980 793 384,
ASHTABULA COUNTY, CLOSURE ACTIVITIES: SITE A (OLD), SITES C&E, NOV

Dear Mr. Koski and Mr. Chokshi:

On August 23, 2011, 1 visited the Reserve Environmental Services, Inc. (RES) facility to
participate in discussions concerning the status of closure and RCRA Corrective Action
activities for Site A (Old) and Sites C/DIE. The meeting was attended by the following
representatives: Christopher Black-U.S. EPA, Yogi Chokshi-RES, Lisa Specht-RES, Bernie
Roskovics-RES, Patrick O'Hara-Cummings Riter Consultants, Bruce Geno-Cummings Riter
Consultants and James Steudier-THG & Associates.

U.S. EPA will be communicating separately with RES concerning its compliance with RCRA
Corrective Action activities and the March 10, 2005 Administrative Order on Consent (AOC).

On November 14, 2003, RES entered into a Modified Consent Order with the State of Ohio
(State of Ohio v. Reserve Environmental Services, et. al., Case No. 93-CV-563, Ashtabula
County Court of Common Pleas). The Consent Order, in part, required RES to complete
closure activities in accordance with OAC rules 3745-66-10 through 3745-66-20 for Site A (Old),
Site C and Site E.

Site A (Old)

On September 26, 2005, Ohio EPA approved the amended closure schedules for the hazardous
waste management units (HWMUs) at Site A (Old). The HWMUS include Pond 1, Lagoons 3
through 6 and Pond 7. As detailed in the Modified Consent Order, Paragraphs 8 and 25, RES
was ordered to implement the approved Closure Plans for Pond 1, Lagoons 3 through 6 and
Pond 7 in the manner and time frames set forth therein. RES has failed to implement Pond 1,
Lagoons 3 through 6 and Pond 7 closure activities in accordance with their respective closure
schedules. Therefore, RES is in violation of OAC rule 3745-66-13(B) and the Modified
Consent Order, Paragraphs 8 and 25. RES must submit documentation which includes
specific actions and dates that are necessary to fulfill closure obligations at Pond 1,
Lagoons 3 through 6 and Pond 7.
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Site C and Site E

On March 15, 2005, Ohio EPA approved the Closure/Post-Closure plans for Site C and Site E.
In 2009 and 2010, a majority of the closure activities were completed in conjunction with RCRA
Corrective Action activities at the facility. RES is advised that pursuant to OAC rule 3745-66-15
and the Modified Consent Order, Paragraph 34, a closure certification must be submitted within
60 days of completion of closure.

Modified Consent Order, Paragraphs 43 and 44

As detailed in the Modified Consent Order, Paragraphs 43 and 44, RES was ordered to submit
quarterly reports concerning progress towards closure/post-closure activities at Site A (Old),
Site C and Site E. My records indicate that the last quarterly report was submitted on
December 19, 2009. Therefore, RES is in violation of the Modified Consent Order,
Paragraphs 43 and 44. RES must submit quarterly reports as detailed in the Modified
Consent Order. Additionally, the quarterly report previously due on September 1, 2011
must include all information specified in the Modified Consent Order and cover the time
frame from December 2009 through present.

The above violations must be immediately addressed and all of the above requested
documentation of compliance must be submitted to my attention at the Ohio EPA within 30 days
of receipt of this letter.

Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this Letter does not relieve RES
from having to comply with all applicable regulations.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1108.

Sincerely,

-Z.i4 bbLe
Frank A. Zingales
Environmental Specialist
Division of Materials and Waste Management
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ec:	 Natalie Oryshkewych, DMWM, NEDO
Frank Popotnik, DMWM, NEDO
John Palmer, DERR, NEDO
Jeff Mayhugh, DMWM, CO
Kelly Smith, DMWM, CO

cc:	 Marlene Kinney, DMWM, NEDO
Christopher Black, USEPA


